

No. 22-488

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL HEMPHILL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of New York

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Matthew Bova
CENTER FOR
APPELLATE LITIGATION
120 Wall Street,
28th Floor
New York, NY 10005

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Easha Anand
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The admission of Morris’s allocution was not harmless	1
A. There is a reasonable possibility (indeed, a virtual certainty) that Morris’s allocution contributed to the verdict.....	1
B. The evidence against petitioner was in no way “overwhelming”.....	7
II. This Court should grant certiorari and reverse	12
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	1, 5, 7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	3, 4
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	11
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012).....	11
<i>People v. Yazum</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 302 (1963).....	10
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972).....	3, 4
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016) (per curiam)	10
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....	4
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	9
